MOORPARK APARTMENTS

Description of the Proposed Project

Construction of a new four-story, 26,175 square-foot, 25-unit residential
project, with a 1,500 square-foot at-grade and 10,300 square-foot
subterranean garage level for a total of 39 parking spaces and 28 bicycle
parking spaces located at 13267 & 13271 Moorpark St, Los Angeles, CA
91423.

Zoning. The site is a C2-1VL zoned vacant lot with no trees. The Q
condition has limited the use of the lot to R-3 zoned lots. Therefore, the
proposed project is designed based on R-3 regulations. Height limit per
zoning is 45 feet. The proposed project maximum height is 44'-11".

Open Space. Required Open Space is 3,100 square feet. The project is
proposing 2,770 square feet balconies and terraces as Private Open
space and a 740 square-foot roof deck as a Common Open Space that
leads to the total of 3510 square feet.

Density Bonus

-Residential Density. The project increases the density by 35% to allow
25 units in lieu of 18 units.

-Affordable units. The project is proposing two very low income housing
units and is using two in-menu incentives:

1- FAR. The project is requesting 35 percent increase in FAR to have a
maximum allowable residential area of 26,515 SF in lieu of 19,641 SF.

2- Height. The project is requesting 11 feet height increase in transitional
height of 100' radius from R-1 zoned lot to allow 44 feet in lieu of the 33
feet transitional height.

Automotive Parking. Required parking spaces is calculated per option 1
LAMC Sec.12.22.A.25, Ordinance 179,681. One space for one-bedroom
and 2 spaces for two or three bedrooms. Since the project is providing 28
long-term bicycle parking spaces it is eligible for six car parking
reduction. Therefore, the required number of parking spaces is 39 and
the project is proposing 39 parking spaces including three handicap
spaces and three electrical vehicle spaces.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS: FR 19, FR20
BLOCK: None
TRACT NO.: TR 9795
M.B. 136-48/49

APN: 2360030017

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT :

NEW 4-STORY (25 UNIT) MULTY-FAMILY APARTMENT BUILDING
13267 & 13271 W. MOORPARK STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 91423
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COVER SHEET

A02.1 SITE PLAN
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BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN

MANDATORY GREEN REQUIREMENTS

(PARKING)

FIRST FLOOR PLAN (ENTRY LEVEL)

LABYRINTH

DESIGN sSTUDIO

A032 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
ADDRESS:  NEW APARTMENT BUILDING AT TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: (100% PRIVATELY FUNDED - NO TAX CREDIT INCENTIVES) A033  THRDFLOOR PLAN
13267 & 13271 W. MOORPARK STREET A034  FOURTHFLOOR PLAN
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 91423 1 LEVEL OF BASEMENT WITH TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION Tek: BB2005005 ouyadabyrinth-ds com
' WHICH IS SEPARATED FROM THE 4 STORY P E I F I N T E AO41  ROOFDECKPLAN g FoumaRITI s
LOT AREA:  TOTAL=5850+6,588= 12,438 S.F. + RESIDENTIAL TYPE V-A CONSTRUCTION ABOVE WITH A ——————————
BEFORE DEDICATION= 13,094 SF. + HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY HAVING A MINIMUM 3-HOUR A1 ELEVATIONS - SOUTH & WEST These drawings and specifications are the
FIRE-RESISTANT RATING. 5.2 ELEVATIONS - NORTH & EAST property and copyright of the Designer and
TYPE V-A CONSTRUCTION TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1 1. THIS BUILDING AND GARAGE MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE ~ FINISHED ~ DIMENSIONS. ~ GENERAL ~ CONTRACTOR ~ MUST ~ CHECK 9. FOR SHOWER THRESHOLD REFER TO DETAIL 9 @ A-13.5, FRAMER TO A1 SECTONAAEES shall not be sed Torany other work xcept by
ZONING: [q]C2-1VL-RIO, HOUR FIRE RATING OF MEMBERS. EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM, COMPLYING WITH NFPA-13. THE SPRINKLER ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND REPORT ANY ALLOW REQUIRED SPACE IN THE FLOOR JOIST FOR SHOWER DRAINAGE. 7062 SECTION C.C & D-D writen agreement with the Designer
712358 LA RIVER REVITILIZATION MASTER PLAN SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY PLUMBING DIV. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.  DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE START OF WORK. A3 SECTIONEE&FF
SPRINKLER THROUGHOUT (NFPA 13 SPRINKLER (903.2) 10. DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE FRAMED 3" BIGGER THAN THERE ROUGH
OCCUPANCY:  R-2(RESIDENTIAL), S-3 (PARKING)  SYSTEM PER 903.1.1 REQUIRED PER 506.3) 6. GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE SHOP DRAWING FOR THE  FRAMING ON EACH SIDE TO ACCOMMODATE THE RECESSED DEATIL ON THE A4 ENLARGED BATHROOM LAYOUT
2. THIS BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MANUAL ALARM SYSTEM WITH ~ ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL BEFORE MANUFACTURING OR FABRICATION OF THE ~ WINDOWS AS SPECIFIED ON DETAIL 182 AT A-13.3 A072 - ENLARGED POWDER ROOM
THE CAPABILITY TO SUPPORT VISIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES IN  FOLLOWING ITEMS: A1 DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE
BY RIGHT ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72. (907.29.9, 907.5.2.3.3, 907.5.2.3.4) AUTOMATIC  A: ALL PRECAST ELEMENTS 11- 4TH FLOOR ACCESS BY ELEVATOR TO BE LIMITED TO KEY ACCESS ONLY. AGB2  AVERAGE GRADE PLAN
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE COMMON AREAS. B: DOORS AND WINDOWS SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE PROVIDED ON 4TH FLOOR ELEVATOR LOBBY A83  RESIDENTAIL FLOOR AREA
_ _ C:SHEET METAL WORK AND PULL STATION ADJACENT TO EXIT STAIR. ENTRY DOOR TO UNIT 401 AND A84  UNITAREAEXHBIT
BEFORE DEDICATION TOTAL BUILDIBALE AREA+HALF OF ALLEY / 800=13,094+(107X10) / 800 =17.7 UNITS 3. A COPY OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR A COMPARABLE  D: RAILING AND GUARDRAILS 402 TO BE UNLOCKED UPON FIRE ALARM ACTIVATION. AGBS OPENSPACE EXHBIT -
) _ DOCUMENT INDICATING THE INFORMATION FROM ENERGY CODE SECTIONS ~ E:STRUCTURAL STEEL ELEMENTS AOB7  PROTECTED OPENNGS ™
TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA : 1.5 X 13,094 (BERORE DEDICATION) SF=  + 19641 SF. 110.10(B) THROUGH 110.10(C) SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OCCUPANT. F: KITCHEN CABINETS 12-CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO TITLE24 REPORT FOR THE FOLLOWING A0BS  TRANSITIONAL HEIGHT EXHIBIT — H N
) H:GRANITE AND MARBLE WORK ITEMS:
BULDIG HEOHT. X PROPOSED 4. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE IN A SEPARATE PERMIT: 1~ INSULATION USED IN BUILDING'S ENVELOPE (WALL, FLOOR, ROOF) A0S DETALS: STARS < Y <
PER LAFD e Pyt A- DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BLDG. ON THE SITE. 7. INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS APPLIED TO WALL AND CEILINGS SHALL BE 2. GLAZING VALUES (U-VALUE, SHGC) o Pelvr e oy
PER BUILDING CODE 60(SPRINKLER) 410" B- NEW FOUNTAIN & WATER FEATURES. TESTED AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 803. SPECIFY THE CLASSIFICATIONS PER ~ 3-  ENVELOPE LEAKAGE TEST hooa  DETALS DOORS o = o
( ) 41 C- MECH., ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING. TABLE 803.9 AND SECTION 803.1. 4-  DUCT LEAKAGE TEST A095  DETALS:DOORS [d))
D- ELEVATOR 5. WATER HEATER TYPE AND EFFICIENCY A6 DETALS: WNDOWS zZ <
BONUS DENSITY USED: 35 % E- GRADING 8. AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE 6 MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TYPES AND EFFICIENCIES A97  DETALLS: GARAGE —_ —
F- SOLAR PANELS FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWN STREAM SIDE oy DETALS o (|} X =z
NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS ALLOWED WITH BONUS DENSITY USED: 135% X 18=24.3 = (ROUND UP) 25 UNIT G- SHORING OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF 13, PROVIDE TWO WAY RADIO COVERAGE COMPLYING WITH LAFC SECTION e DeTALS W & cEILNG 1 (h'd
THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SEPARATE PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED. 510 & CITY OF LOS ANGELES REQUIREMENT #105 =< [n'e
PERCENTAGE OF UNITS RESTRICTED FOR:  VERY LOW INCOME HOUSING=18X 11%= 2 UNITS 5. DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON PLANS FOR WINDOWS ARE INTENDED AS A0 SOILREPORT APPROVAL LETTER ) O
A-10.2 REPORT SHEETS -
A-103 SPECS: MISC. |— m & LL
MAJOR TRANSlT STOP A-104 SPECS: BICYCLE RACKS m —_—
NUMBER OF INCENTIVES ALLOWED: 2 INCENTIVE BUSES: 150, 240 A105 MODIFICATIONS O _
UNITS SUMMARY PARKING iarroroasie Housive P AGS  FIREPRODFING SCHEDULEAD wEoO =
. - 9 - - T
1-FAR UP TO 35% INCREASE = 19641 S.F. X 1.35 = 26,515 S.F. G E TR SER S5 FioorArea e LT - zZ O
UNIT 10T 010 | ok AL GENERAL NOTES ( )
2-HEIGHT = 11 FEET HEIGHT INCREASE IN TRANSITIONAL HEIGHT OF 100' RADIUS FROM R-1 ZONED LOT ’ £ A2 ACCESSIBLENOTES O L 2
33(TRANSITIONAL HEIGHT) +11' (HEIGHT INCENTIVE) = 44' x UNIT 102 X 620 8 @ A3 ACCESSIBLE NOTES -
Q E = £ A114 ACCESSIBLE DIAGRAMS m
2 UNIT 103 X 1,100 £ 3 = 7))
= ] 2 ™ A115 ACCESSIBLE DIAGRAMS & P
AREA & HEIGHT ANALYSIS PER BUILDING CODE TABLE 5-B : E | unrios x 1100 £ = 3 IS 2 2w
) 2 5
MAX. BLDG. AREA PER TABLE 503 FOR TYPE V-A : 12,000 S.F. - RECROOM -~ & ﬂ%‘j T ez -— -
AREA MODIFICATIONS PER SECTION 506 : Aa ={ 12,000 + [0] + [12,000 X 2]} = 36,000 S.F. PER Option 1 5 40 45 (Tl g LN < LU
MAXIMUM AREA OF EACH LEVEL : 36,000 S.F. SUBTOTAL 1 4 0 4,850 Bike Reduction  28/4=7 — i ‘}m \ STRUCTURAL o ~
COMBINED FLOOR AREA PER SECTION 506.4 ( BUILDINGS WITH TWO OR MORE STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE ) : %15x 46 =6.9 6 i _ X S (q\] O
72,000 S.F. Unit# 1BR 2BR 3BR___ Floor Area 'ﬁll < < N Z
201 X 1,310 [Total Req'd # of Parkings 39 WaN! ! 4 . —
4 STORIES TYPE V-A BLDG. HEIGHT PER BLDG. CODE : 45 FEET & 202 X 760 AN . el ; | <L
8 203 X 970
MAX. HEIGHT FOR AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INCREASE IN TYPE V-A PER SECTION 504.2: 60 FEET 2 204 X 635 L N~ (@))
2 205 X 1,000 s = ©
PROPOSED BLDG. HEIGHT (PER BUILDING CODE) : 51'-7" FEET (FROM AVERAGE GRADE PLANE) g 206 X 1030 & E N O
207 X 1,125 < g T o
MAX. # OF STORIES : 4 STORIES OVER 1 LEVEL SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE, AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM SUBTOTAL 1 5 1 6,830 ParkingsProvided & & &8 Total R —
THROUGHOUT (SECTION 506.3) Parking Basement 21 3 T 105 ANGELES WSET
Unit # 1BR 2BR 3BR Floor Area Parking 1st Floor 5 0 5
SETBACKS 301 X 930
™ 302 X 760 Total 2% 0 13 39
8 303 X 970
SETBACK REQD PROVIDED @ 304 X 635 [Total Parkings Provided 39]
E 305 X 1,000 LANDSCAPE
FRONTYARD 15 15 ” 306 X 940 H/C PARKING = 3 STALL 4 ] T { Lp-1 PRELIMINARY LANSCAPE GROUND FLOOR NO REVISIONE
o7 3 . . 307 X 845 EV PARKING = 3 STALL s gy 1 N A d v P2 PRELIMINARY LANSCAPE 2KD AND 3RD FLOOR -
SIDE YARD 54+2=7' (MIN. 5 WITH 1' ADDED FOR EACH 7 SUBTOTAL __ 2 5 0 6,080 ¢ i N 1 3 o _— ] L3 PRELIMINARY LANSCAPE 4TH AND ROOF FLOOR
ADDITIONAL STORY ABOVE 2ND FLOOR) = EU | i '
Unit # 1BR 2BR 3BR Floor Area
REAR YARD 15'+1' (FOR EACH STORY OVER 3RD)- 10'(Half alley)=6' ~ 6' . 701 % 1,240 BICYCLE PARKING LOS ANGELES 15 MINUTE METRO MAP
=] 402 X 760 Long-Term Bike Racks Rea'd (1 per unit) 25 _—
EARTHWORK QUANTITIES g 403 X 970 Short-Term Bike Racks Rea'd (1 per 10 units) 3 SURVEY —
T 404 X 635 Bike Racks rea'd (per Zoning Codel 28
5 405 X 1,000 SR SURVEY -~
TOTAL EXPORT: 4,074 C-Y 406 X 900
TOTAL GRADING: 4,074 C-Y SUBTOTAL 1 4 1 5,505 \ Total Bike Racks Required 28 |_|D
? [ Total Bike Racks Provided 28
SHEET TITLE
I 1BR 2BR 3BR TOTAL
TREE CALCULATION [ - | OPEN SPACE
REQUIRED 25 UNITS / 4 (1 TREE PER 4 UNITS) =7 [Viax. Allowable RFA 26,515.00 {PER CITY OF LOS ANGELS 12.21 G]
PROPOSED 7 REQUD OPEN APACE BY RIGHT __ 5X100+18X125+2x175 3100
[Net Resident 23,265] [ oy
[MAX PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 1550 LoD
SPECIFIC NOTE Average 1BR 693 =
Average 2BR 930 PUBLIC ROOF DECK 2300 ( : OV E R
1- CC&R TO INDICATE THAT EACH UNIT IS ALLOWED TO HAVE MAXIMUM ONE PERMITTED PARKING Average 3BR 1,275
ON STREET. PRIVATE 17X50(BALCONY AREA) 850
[TOTAL PROVIDED 3150 CONSULTANTS : 3 H E E I
- DESIGNER OWNER
VICINITY MAP: 1375 FT LABYRINTH DESIGN STUDIO Moorpark LLC /o llan Gorodezki
SUBJECT PROPERTY 1600 SAWTELLE BLVD., SUITE 230| 9201 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 202, BEVERLY
LOS ANGELES, CA. 90025 HILLS, CA 90210
POUYA PAYAN AND EHSAN LIMA | TEL: 8183555038
iy of Los Ange ATTN, POUYA PAYAN, LEED AP, | EMAIL: igorodezi@gmailcom,
ity of Los Angeles TEL: (310) 473-1416
ZIMASEUB&I& : Department of City Plannin EMALL: Pouya@labyinth-ds.com
i H STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
—T FLOOR AREA Masoud Dejban Inc. §
) 17200 Ventura Blvd. Suite 213a
E}]D 'J[:IJ__IET A B C D E F B B+D A LADBS VALUATION Encino, Ca. 91316
d d - Phone: (818)784-5571
GROSS AREA FLOOR AREA Item Area / Length Unit Value Total Value Fax  (818)784-5662
GROSSAREA  (EXC. EXT. WALLS NET STARIS ELEVATOR FLOORAREA  FLOORAREA  {PERSCHOOL E-mail: mdengeg@earthinknet
ONING| G| ISTRIC .
{INC. EXT. WALLS) ,STAIR, SHAFT)  RESIDENTIAL & SHAFT (PER ZONING} {PER BUILDING) DISTRICT} Parking 10,821 $90 $973,890 PROPERTY SURVEYOR. | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SOALE. SO 178" o1
BASEMENT 11,021 10,454 250 67 Residential 27,318 $137  $3,742,566 FRED GHALCHI SUSAN E. MCEOWEN
M&G CIVIL ENGINEERING & LAND| 19197 GOLDEN VALLEY ROAD, #9324, SANTA
1STFLOOR 6,258 5,635 276 97 5,635 5911 6,258  Total $4,716,456 SURVEYING MONICA, CA, 91378 DRAWN PP.
347 SOUTH ROBERTSON BLVD. | TEL: (661) 2043753 -
2ND FLOOR 8,103 7,467 289 97 7,467 7,756 8,103 AL Lo ENAL aveanndtchus START DATE: 122017
- TEL: (310) 659-0871
3RD FLOOR 7,453 6,817 289 97 6,817 7,106 7,453  Shoring 696 $32  $22,272 TRk 10) aes- 0ot JOB NUMBER: MOORPARK 13267
4TH FLOOR 6,892 6,256 289 97 6,256 6,545 6,892  Total $22,272 SOILS ENGINEER: PROTECTED TREE CONSULTANT] SHEET
BYER GEOTECHNICAL, INC. Lisa Smith
Gradi 13,000 51 $13 000 9201 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 202 | Registered Consulting Arborist #464
rading Beverly Hills, California 90210 ISA Certified Arborist #WE3782
TOTAL 26,175 27,318 28,706 ! ! 818-549-9959 ISA Tree Risk Assessor Qualified -
RBabayan@ByerGeo.com 310-663-2290 .
Retaining Wall 550 $10 $5,500 www.THETREERESOURGE.com
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER | MECHANICAL ENGINEER
Addross: 13271 WMOORPARK ST Tract TR 9795 Zorig: [QIC2TVLFO Amos Shutzky MEHRDAD ROKNI
APN: 2360030017 Block: None: General Plan: General Commercial TEL: MNS ENGINEERING, INC.
PIN#. 1658157 309 Lot FR18 - ] ;
A?D frim Total Valuatlon 54,757,228 EMAIL:amelect@ix.netcom.com 1600 SAWTELLE BLVD, SUITE 300,

The 2014 LARC, based on the 2013 CBC and the 2012 IBC. AND 2013 L.A. GREEN BUILDING CODE

LOS ANGELES, CA. 90025

TEL: 310-445-8474 FAX:
310-473-8494 CELL: 310-717-0475
WWW.MNSENGINEERINGINC.COM

PLOT DATE: 6/21/2019
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All drawings, designs, arrangements and ideas depicted herein are copyrighted and protected by the Architectural Works Copyright Protection Act of 1990, as amended and other applicable laws. They are the property of LABYRINTH DESIGN STUDIO, INC.For use in Connection with the Specified Project. The use of such designs, drawings or ideas in Connection with any other project or for any purpose other than the specified project is not authorized except with written permission of LABYRINTH DESIGN STUDIO,
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ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES,
CORRIDOR, LOBBY AND EXIT
s i3 ENCLOSURE MUST BE CLASS "C"
‘ - ® = ACCORDING TO TABLE 803.9 INTERIOR
5 L - FINISH MATERIALS APPLIED TO WALL
‘ (2 5.6 Il s | & AND CEILINGS SHALL BE TESTED AS
a05)) = SPECIFIED IN SECTION 803.
: < ‘ 0 B APPLICATION OF SAID MATERIAL
| B SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
‘ . L SECTION 803, 804, AND TABLE 803.9.
‘ | & S5 HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM
‘ 1 ! PL OF 12" BEYOND THE TOP NOSING AND
— ] ~ o — N 12" PLUS THE TREAD WIDTH BEYOND
St I e 7 ~ THE BOTTOM NOSING AND ENDS
‘ Ve UNIT 404 e SHALL BE RETURNED OR TERMINATE
0 10-10° i n 2634 2-514" 74 23-1114" ~ il IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY
[ ! I 1BRABA ~. L TERMINALS. (1120A.4.2.2 & 1120A.4.2.3)
| ‘ B 625 SF ~1 s7 11/2 HR RATED ELEVATOR SMOKE
. 1 & 5 ~e CURTAIN (TYP.) ESR# AND SEE
‘ 7'-0" ) I R A g © 0" DETAILS REFER TO SHEET "A-14.2"
5 903 SF 5 ‘ i REQD SIDE SETRARK S8 (2;::51 %4" AVMBULANCE STRETCHER
| & / 15 S~a S9 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR
| ! . N 7 S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE
‘ | B}l S10  |DELTA HYDRO-PASSENGER ELEVATOR
— . (3500 LBS) - REFER TO SHEET A14.4
Cy 3 FOR SPECS
| | T & B
| L 0100 13- 18312 o
0 — q
‘ ‘ | ., . 13130 i 151 R
| ; —1 L= Symbol Legend
|
‘ | ‘_ 1 [ 13267 W.MOORPARK STREET
‘ ‘ i | E \:;T; Class 'I' Standpipe (Per 905.3.1)
1 . 3 < (\S\,‘ Smoke Detector (Refer to Note #x)
‘ ‘ | 2 \\ // .§[) Combined Carbon Monoxide & Smoke Detector (Refer to Note #x)
. 1 Y ®  Directional Exit Sign
i x
| I | VAN < Sprinkler Head
; \, = Exterior Downspout
i L - 4 1/ f i ) Cast Iron Roof Drain and Overflow (Typ.) Drawing Title
‘ ! : —; (o ] H Roar Drah (V0 i Wal FOURTH FLOOR
. : § UNIT 405 rainage ening etaining Wal PLAN
| i 16-6° Electrical Vehicle Supply Equipment
| - | s
I | | : Scale: As
‘ . I i Date: 9/6/2017
‘ | [ | ! WALL TYPE LEGEND Job Nor Meorpark
“ . I 1 Drawn Author
i ' | I ‘ ‘ Checked By:  Checker
' \ 1 Concrete Wall (3 Hr Fire Rated)
‘ \ - — " 1 1 1 I 1 8" Concrete Wall w/ Wood Furr Out (3 Hr Fire Rated) praving
‘ ‘ v . 12" Concrete Wall w/ Wood Furr Out (3 Hr Fire Rated)
3 | Corridor Wall (1 Hr Fire Rated)
\ . Demising Wall (1 Hr Fire Rated)
‘ "\ Exterior Wall - Stucco Finish (2 Hr Fire Rated) A- 0 3 . 4
A Interior Stud Wall
‘ ‘ \ 1\ 4THFLOOR 20 Shait Wal (2 Hr Fire Rated)
-03. 14" = 10" PL
| . A034) 114"=1 BN

All drawings, designs, arrangements and ideas depicted herein are copyrighted and protected by the Architectural Works Copyright Protection Act of 1990, as amended and other applicable laws. They are the property of LABYRINTH DESIGN STUDIO, INC.For use in Connection with the Specified Project. The use of such designs, drawings or ideas in Connection with any other project or for any purpose other than the specified project is not authorized except with written permission of LABYRINTH DESIGN STUDIO, 9/11/2019 1:25:11 PM
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3 i
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k I N
\ N & NORTH Tel:
\ \ : These drawings and specs are the
\ N\ - property and copyright of the
' _ Designer and shall not be used for
' 50'RADIUS FROMR-1LOT . S oy el work xCopt by witon
\‘ 25'HEIGHT LIMIT | N J agreement with the Designer.
N
. L S N N cc
'|_ \ T \ 062
A . N\
LY i A
L
8 \ . 5 >
2|6 A 99' RADIUS FROM R-1 LOT ~
g \\ 33'+11'(HEIGHT INCENTIVE) | o
L \ =44' HEIGHT LIMIT | ~
\ ~
\\ TOP OF WALL FROM ALG= 43-11" :
| 30" HIGH WALL
[
(7]
X
<
o
&
CLEAR SPACE i l—
£ b
O 5
L o
] S5
o5
©
¥
o [l
| i
'_r'_'_'"'_'_l' T T T T T T T ey
‘ ‘ Notes
1. SOLAR ZONE SHALL BE FREE OF OBSTRUCTIONS AND BE SETBACK
AT LEAST TWO TIMES THE HEIGHT OF ANY OBSTRUCTION,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, VENTS, CHIMNEYS, AND
EQUIPMENT.
‘ ‘ (20 ROOF DECK 2. ROOFING ASSEMBLY SHALL BE TESTED BY AN APPROVED TESTING
AGENCY.
1805 1) 745 SF
‘ 3. ROOFING MATERIAL SHALL HAVE AN SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 0.75
° ORBOTH A 3-YEAR SOLAR REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.63 AND A
. \ THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. (SEE TEST RESULTS FROM
‘ | . COOL ROOF RATING COUNCIL)
. \ 4. BRASS, COPPER OR STAINLESS STEEL NAILS MUST BE USED FOR
| - o THE INSTALLATION OF ROOF TILES.
‘ Ii E{\ > (1 SWATERPROOFING AND ROOFING MATERIALS MAY BE
. - - : : ~ A-0837BSTITUTED BY EQUAL PRODUCTS SUBJECT TO THE ARCHITECTS
‘ | : : ~a VIEW AND APPROVAL
. " PLANTER S 6. ALL DOWNSPOUTS AND ROOF DRAINS TO BE DIRECTED T0 BMP
~
| 30" HIGH WALL 1550 : S~
| S 7. ROOFS WITH SLOPES < 2:12 SHALL HAVE AN SRI VALUE OF AT
v ~ LEAST 75 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR SOLAR REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.63
‘ | ~a - AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75.
00 ~ -
i - CLEAR SPACE S~
~ .
: PLANTER ROOFING MATERIAL
950 SF
‘ ‘ l BUILT-UP ROOFING SHALL BE :CLASS A" UL LISTED
. *DERBIGUM AMERICAS INC," (ESR-1212)
DERBIBRITE BULT-UP AND MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET ROOFING
| SEE SHEET A-14.2 FOR INSTALLATION DETAILS AND SPECS -
BUILT-UP ROOFING SHALL BE ‘CLASS A" UL LISTED
. *DERBIGUM AMERICAS INC," (ESR-1212)
‘ | DERBIBRITE BUILT-UP AND MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET ROOFING
‘ SEE SHEET A-14.2 FOR INSTALLATION DETAILS AND SPECS 13267 W.MOORPARK STREET
| 17034 ] i
‘ | . e BALCONY WATERPROOFING
. EX-0-TEX WEATHERWEAR ROOF DECK COVERING
‘ | *CROSSFIELD PRODUCTS CORP." (ESR-1757)
. \ I INSTALLATION OF THE DEX-O-TEX WEATHERWEAR MUST BE IN
0 . ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED Drawing T
‘ | \ 42" }—IIGH WALL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, THE APPLICABLE CODE AND THE ICC- rawing Title
, N — ES EVALUATION REPORT. (SEE A-14.2) Roof Plan
‘ ‘ | \ . : Scale: As
| L | /. _WALL TYPE LEGEND
e e R \a06.1/ Date: 90612017
\ | Job No: Moorpark
‘ Cool Roof . . Concrete Wall (3 Hr Fire Rated) Drawn Author
‘ \ | 8" Concrete Wall w/ Wood Furr Out (3 Hr Fire Rated) Checked By:  Checker
\ o
‘ 1 CRRCPROD.ID  MANUFACTURER: BRAND PRODUCT TvPE color SOLARREFLECTANCE  THERMALEMITTANCE  sR1 [ MoRE \ 12" Concrete Wall w/ Wood Furr Out (3 Hr Fire Rated) p—
£ WFo .
| \ initial 3 year initial 3year initial 3 year. N | Corridor Wall (1 Hr Fire Rated)
} ) \ 0718-0003 Membrane: Built-Up  Bright White ~ 0.74 pending  0.93 pending 92 pending + ) A Demising Wall (1 Hr Fire Rated)
| LY 2 teoinrt A ;“"m:‘g:fﬂ Exterior Wall - Stucco Finish (2 Hr Fire Rated)
‘ ‘ > R Roofing Interior Stud Wall
EZ5TZ  shatt Wall (2 Hr Fire Rated) -
\ 07180001 DERBIGUM Americas, Inc. Performance  Membrane: Built-Up  Bright White | 076 068 081 083 95 81 + .
Roof Systems and Modified
‘ DerbiBrit Bitumen Sheet
Roofing
| /71 ROOF PLAN N
\A04.1/) 114" =10"
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Elevation Notes

| Note Number |

Note Text

E1

7/8" Exterior Plaster

E2

Sheet Metal (Dark blue Anodized)

E3

Dark Anodized Aluminum-Framed Doors and Windows

E4

Metal Reveal

E5

Min. 42"-High Railing

MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT
684'-0"
PENTHOUSE

683'-0"

TOP.OF PARARET o5
[ 678'-0"

|__ _ _4THFLOOR o
664'-3"
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Elevation Notes

33'+11'(HEIGHT INCENTIVE)
=44' HEIGHT LIMIT

|_Note Number | Note Text

E1 718" Exterior Plaster

E2 Sheet Metal (Dark blue Anodized)

E3 Dark Anodized Aluminum-Framed Doors and
E4 Metal Reveal

E5 Min. 42"-High Railing

TRANSITIONAL HEIGHT
50' RADIUS FROM R-1 LOT
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,i,i,i,j:l';,i, 684'-0"
,,,,,,, jLi,i,i,EN,T@U,SE
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i
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== ,7,7,7, 1T -— o @
i
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CLEARANCE ‘ 77777
I
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2) 316" =1.0"
TRANSITIONAL HEIGHT
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AV ENUE

FULTON

TREE LEGEND NOTE:
BOTANICAL NAME ]
SrMBOL COMMON NAME I FOTENTIAL LANDSCARE AREA = (SITE) 12435 SF.- (BULDING /1559 oF:= 4514
SicE 7 GUANTITT FLoA i SF. LANDSCAPE PROVIDED = 16718 SF.
‘\M POLE B o108’ A \W POLE
ot /—SWRI‘ TERM /—Hu- \
e vare LANDSCAPE POINT SYSTEM
CERCIS OCCIDENTALIS - MITIGATION TREES e
\ — [24 NCH BOX / & /12 TALL X_12' WIDE / LOW REFERENCE NO. | UNIT TYPE I POINTS | 5Q. FEET
L 00 WA [ EnTRESTE | 15 | 12438
C 1 —? TOTAL REQUIRED: 5
3 PROVIDED
15 NA
§ ]
& |
B0 & § ] 15 NA
Porer a8 I
{43 ]
e TOTAL REQUIRED: 15
i o
e E@ WATER MANAGEMENT POINT SYSTEM
UNIT 101 i SHRUB LEGEND
: s~ = e
E— E BOTANICAL NAME /COMMON NAME/ **LACRMP ]
E ——45/ZE @ TIME OF PLANTING and AT MATURITY | REFERENCE NO. [ UNIT TYPE I POINTS [ SQ. FEET
s i SIZE / GUANTITY/ WICOLS ] WA |_EnTRESTE | 300 I 12438
g e TOTAL REQUIRED: 300
— PROVIDED
ADIANTUM JORDANIT / CALIFORNIA MAIDEN-HAIR FERNSLACRMP |
e o — = 3 SIZE @ PLANTING 6'T X 6"W / @ MATURITY 18 T X 18"W | NA AUTOMATIC 5 NA
- | 6AL / 25 / MOD ] wPl ANTS ONCE
Room
CLEMATIS LIGUSTICIFOLIA/ VIRSINS BONER/ *LACRMP | TABLISHED THAT
A —45/ZE @ PLANTING 5T X 2/ @ MATURITY BT X I5W | 8 TR Wi 796 NA
H gr g 5 GAL /15 /LONW | R
" X 3
§ ; A | DRYOPTERIS ARGUTA / WOOD FERN /*LACRMP ] 3%70.“5 v:sovuxz 5
g o 28 NI 5 5 ¥ SIZE @ PLANTING 6'T X 6"W / @ MATURITY 3T X 3 |
ol UNIT IO k: &AL/ 25 /Lon ]
ENCELIA CALIFORNICA / CALIFORNIA ENCELIA / *LACRMP ]
UNIT |02 = @ SIZE @ PLANTING I18'T x I8"T / @ MATURITY 4T X 4W | OPEN SPACE TABULATION
A 5 GAL /20 /LOW ]
> ¥ REQUIRED
. ERIOPHYLLUM CONFERTIFLORUM /GOLDEN YARRAW /*LACRMP
3 (o) SIZE @ PLANTING 6'T X 6"W/ @ MATURITY I&'T X 18"W | UNIT TYPE QUANTITY RATIO /DU SQ. FEET
A T6AL 7 40 / LOW | I HABITABLE RM 5 100 5. FT. 500 5Q. FT.
s ara 2 HABITABLE RM 18 125 5Q. FT. 2250 5Q. FT.
KECKIELLA CORDIFOLIA /HEART LEAVED PENSTEMON/ LACRMP 3 HABITABLE RM 2 75 5@. FT. 350 5@. FT.
SIZE @ PLANTING 18'T X I18"W / @ MATURITY 34T X 4'+W I TOTAL REQUIRED 300 SQ. FT.
I 5 GAL / 25 / LON |
= PROVIDED
I [MIMU_US CARDINALIS / SCARLET MONKEY FLOWER / *LACRMP ]
s ——{SIZE @ PLANTING 6T X 6"W / SIZE @ MATURITY 3'T X 3N | UNIT TYPE I GUANTITY [ raTio/ou | 5Q. FEET
| | GAL /30 /LOW |
— ROOF DECK || - | - | 2300 5@.FT.
PENSTEMON SPECTABILIS /SHONY PENSTEMON / *LACRMP | BALCONY | i | 50 | 850 Q. FT.
i UNIT o4 UNIT 103 SIZE @ PLAr/n-ms 6'T X 6! / SIZE @ MATURITY 3T X 3W } TOTAL REQUIRED / PROVIDED 3150 5. F1.
| GAL /35 /LOW
s PRUNJUS ILICIFOLIA / HOLL LEAF CHERRY /*LACRMP ]
I Ars Wi SIZE @ PLANTING 18T X 18"W / @ MATURITY 4T X &' |
leavo L1 56AL/25/LON |
Al &l [RAAMNUS C. ILICIFOLIA / HOLLYLEAF REDBERRY/ *LACRMP ]
2 s SIZE @ PLANTING 18'T X 18W6 MATURITY 54T X 5 |
! v " L pr 5 &AL /25 7 LOW |
- = SEEERE sE-TEn vt T SISYRINCHIUM BELLUM /BLUE-EYED GRASS /*LACRMP GROUNDCOVER | EGEND
i ! & B E o [} SIZE @ PLANTING 4'T X 4'W/ @ MATURITY 12'T X 12'W
o 5 " s | | GAL / 40 _/LOW | BOTANICAL NAME / WICOLS ]
Tk i ] [TRICHOSTEMA LANATUM /WGOLLY BLUE GURLS / "LAGRMP ] SYveok: COMMON NATE |
s T % SIZE @ PLANTING I8'T X 18"W / @ MATURITY 3'T X 3 | SIZE / UANTITY / PicoL s |
R g & I B 56AL/25/ LON |
. i o amle. - VENEGASIA CARPESIODES /CANYON SUNFLONER/ *LACRMP ] [MILCH ]
Ho P 8 O SIZE @ PLANTING 12'T X 12'W / @ MATURITY 3T X 4W | LA |
= 5 6AL /45 / LOW | : = J
g PLETO#
RIO LANDSCAPE
concrere
2 TREE NOTES:
LANDSCAPE PROVIDED = 2500 Q. FT. 100% OF PLANTING IS A COMBINATION
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APPLICATIONS:

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING APPLICATION

THIS BOX FOR CITY PLANNING STAFF USE ONLY

Case Number

Env. Case Number

Application Type

Case Filed With (Print Name) Date Filed

Application includes letter requesting:

O Waived hearing O Concurrent hearing O Hearing not be scheduled on a specific date (e.g. vacation hold)
Related Case Number

Provide all information requested. Missing, incomplete or inconsistent information will cause delays.

All terms in this document are applicable to the singular as well as the plural forms of such terms.
Detailed filing instructions are found on form CP-7810

1. PROJECT LOCATION
Street Address! 13267 & 13277 W. MOORPARK ST. LOS ANGELES, Ca 91423  Unit/Space Number
Legal Description? (Lot, Block, Tract) Lot FR 20, None, Tract TR 9795
Assessor Parcel Number 2360030017 Total Lot Area 12,438 s.f.

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Present Use Vacant Lot
Proposed Use New 4-Story Apartment Building over 1 level Subterranean Parking
Project Name (if applicable) 13267 MOORPARK

Describe in detail the characteristics, scope and/or operation of the proposed project
Contemporary Residential Apartment Building requesting to utilize a Density Bonus of 35% with

Additional information attached YES O NO
Complete and check all that apply:

Existing Site Conditions

O Site is undeveloped or unimproved (i.e. vacant) O Site is located within 500 feet of a freeway or railroad
O Site has existing buildings (provide copies of building O Site is located within 500 feet of a sensitive use (e.g.
permits) school, park)

! Street Addresses must include all addresses on the subject/application site (as identified in ZIMAS—http://zimas.lacity.org)
2 Legal Description must include all contiguously owned properties (even if they are not a part of the proposed project site)
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Site is/was developed with use that could release O Site has special designation (e.g. National Historic
hazardous materials on soil and/or groundwater (e.g. Register, Survey LA)
dry cleaning, gas station, auto repair, industrial)

Proposed Project Information O Removal of protected trees on site or in the
(Check all that apply or could apply) public right of way

O Demolition of existing buildings/structures O New construction: 26,500 square feet
O Relocation of existing buildings/structures O Accessory use (fence, sign, wireless, carport, etc.)
O Interior tenant improvement O Exterior renovation or alteration

O Additions to existing buildings O Change of use and/or hours of operation

O Grading O Haul Route

O Removal of any on-site tree O Uses or structures in public right-of-way

O Removal of any street tree O Phased project

Housing Component Information

Number of Residential Units: Existing 0 — Demolish(ed)3 0 + Adding _ 25 = Total 25
Number of Affordable Units# Existng___ 0 - Demolish(ed) 0 + Adding__ 2 = Total 2
Number of Market Rate Units Existng__ 0 - Demolish(ed) 0 + Adding__23 = Total__ 23
Mixed Use Projects, Amount of Non-Residential Floor Area: square feet

Public Right-of-Way Information

Have you submitted the Planning Case Referral Form to BOE? (required) [ YES [ NO
Is your project required to dedicate land to the public right-of-way? 0O YES [O NO

If so, what is/are your dedication requirement(s)? ft.

If you have dedication requirements on multiple streets, please indicate:

3. ACTION(S) REQUESTED

Provide the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section that authorizes the request and (if applicable) the LAMC
Section or the Specific Plan/Overlay Section from which relief is sought; follow with a description of the requested action.

Does the project include Multiple Approval Requests per LAMC 12.367? O YES O NO

Authorizing Code Section 12.22.A.25
Code Section from which relief is requested (if any): 12.14.C

Action Requested, Narrative: Density Bonus (35%)- on-menu incentives: Floor Area
By-Right Max. floor area:19,641 (per C2-1VL) --> Requested Max Area(35% Bonus Applied): 26,515 s.f.

Authorizing Code Section 12.22.A.25

Code Section from which relief is requested (if any): 12.11.C

Action Requested, Narrative: Density Bonus (35%), on-menu incentives for Height Increase

33 feet transitional height +11 feet(Incentive) = 44 feet

Additional Requests Attached O YES O NO

3 Number of units to be demolished and/or which have been demolished within the last five (5) years.
4 As determined by the Housing and Community Investment Department
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4. RELATED DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING CASES
Are there previous or pending cases/decisions/environmental clearances on the project site? [ YES NO

If YES, list all case humber(s)

If the application/project is directly related to one of the above cases, list the pertinent case numbers below and

complete/check all that apply (provide copy).

Case No. Ordinance No.: 164341

O Condition compliance review [ Clarification of Q (Qualified) classification

O Modification of conditions O Clarification of D (Development Limitations) classification
O Revision of approved plans O Amendment to T (Tentative) classification

O Renewal of entitlement

O Plan Approval subsequent to Master Conditional Use
For purposes of environmental (CEQA) analysis, is there intent to develop a larger project? O YES NO
Have you filed, or is there intent to file, a Subdivision with this project? O YES NO
If YES, to either of the above, describe the other parts of the projects or the larger project below, whether or not currently
filed with the City:

5. RELATED DOCUMENTS/ REFERRALS
To help assigned staff coordinate with other Departments that may have a role in the proposed project, please provide
a copy of any applicable form and reference number if known.

Specialized Requirement Form

Geographic Project Planning Referral

Citywide Urban Design Guidelines Checklist

Affordable Housing Referral Form

Mello Form

-~ o o 0 T @

Unpermitted Dwelling Unit (UDU) Inter-Agency Referral Form
HPOZ Authorization Form

2 @

Management Team Authorization

Expedite Fee Agreement

j- Department of Transportation (DOT) Referral Form
k. Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Planning Case Referral Form (PCRF) 201800410
I.  Order to Comply

. Building Permits and Certificates of Occupancy

Hillside Referral Form

Low Impact Development (LID) Referral Form (Storm water Mitigation)

Proof of Filing with the Housing and Community Investment Department

L ©T o 5 3

Are there any recorded Covenants, affidavits or easements on this property? O YES (provide copy) O NO
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PROJECT TEAM INFORMATION (Complete all applicable fields)

Applicant® name Moorpark LLC c/o llan Gorodezki

Company/Firm 1213 S. Las Vegas Blvd, LLC

Address: 9201 WILSHIRE BLVD., Unit/Space Number
City Beverly Hills State CA Zip Code: 90210
Telephone (818) 355-5038 E-mail:ilgorodezki@gmail.com

Are you in escrow to purchase the subject property? O YES O NO

Property Owner of Record Same as applicant O Different from applicant

Name (if different from applicant)

Address Unit/Space Number
City State Zip Code:
Telephone E-mail:

Agent/Representative name Ehsan Lima

Company/Firm _Labyrinth Design Studio Inc.

Address: 1600 Sawtelle Blvd. Unit/Space Number 230
City Los Angeles State CA Zip: 90025
Telephone (310) 473-1416 E-mail: Ehsan@labyrinth-ds.com

Other (Specify Architect, Engineer, CEQA Consultant etc.)

Name

Company/Firm

Address: Unit/Space Number
City State Zip Code:
Telephone E-mail:

Primary Contact for Project Information O Owner O Applicant

select only one)
( Y O Agent/Representative O Other

To ensure notification of any public hearing as well as decisions on the project, make sure to include an individual mailing
label for each member of the project team in both the Property Owners List, and the Abutting Property Owners List.

5 An applicant is a person with a lasting interest in the completed project such as the property owner or a lessee/user of a project. An
applicant is not someone filing the case on behalf of a client (i.e. usually not the agent/representative).
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PROPERTYOWNER

the records of the City Engineer or County Assessor. In the case of partnerships, corporations, LLCs or trusts the agent
for service of process or an officer of the ownership entity so authorized may sign as stipulated below.

* Ownership Disclosure. If the property is owned by a partnership, corporation, LLC or trust, a disclosure
identifying the agent for service or process or an officer of the ownership entity must be submitted. The
disclosure must list the names and addresses of the principal owners (25% interest or greater). The signatory
must appear in this list of names. A letter of authorization, as described below, may be submitted provided the
signatory of the letter is included in the Ownership Disclosure. Include a copy of the current partnership
agreement, corporate articles, or trust document as applicable.

* Letter of Authorization (LOA). A LOA from a property owner granting someone else permission to sign the
application form may be provided if the property is owned by a partnership, corporation, LLC or trust orin rare
circumstances when an individual property owner is unable to sign the application form. To be considered for
acceptance, the LOA must indicate the name of the person being authorized the file, their relationship to the
owner or project, the site address, a general description of the type of application being filed and must also
include the language in items A-D below. In the case of partnerships, corporations, LLCs or trusts the LOA
must be signed and notarized by the authorized signatory as shown on the Ownership Disclosure or in the case
of private ownership by the property owner. Proof of Ownership for the signatory of the LOA must be submitted
with said letter.

* Grant Deed. Provide a Copy of the Grant Deed If the ownership of the property does not match City Records
and/or if the application is for a Coastal Development Permit. The Deed must correspond exactly with the
ownership listed on the application.

* Multiple Owners. If the property is owned by more than one individual (e.g. John and Jane Doe or Mary Smith
and Mark Jones) notarized signatures are required of all owners.

a. | hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the herein previously described property located in the City of Los
Angeles which is involved in this application or have been empowered to sign as the owner on behalf of a
partnership, corporation, LLC or trust as evidenced by the documents attached hereto.

b. I hereby consent to the filing of this application on my property for processing by the Department of City Planning.

c. lunderstand if the application is approved, as a part of the process the City will apply conditions of approval yvhich
may be my responsibility to satisfy including, but not limited to, recording the decision and all conditions in the
County Deed Records for the property.

d. By my signature below, | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
statements are true and correct.

Property Owner’s signatures must be signed/notarized in the presence of a Notary Public.
The City requires an original signature from the property owner with the "wet’i notary stamp.
A Notary Acknowledgement is available for your convenience on following page.

Signature 77%/%%%@/ Date 5// & // C/

Print Name |lan Gorodezki

Signature Date

Print Name
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Space Below For Notary’s Use

California All-Purpose Acknowledgement Civil Code ' 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of los & V\(\f WS

v 3 C
on_ May \O L 25e) 3 before me, ({l ONeShAa \f\> Soavcke v S
' (Insert Name of Notary Public and Title)

personally appeared Tlan  Eovods ’?—K\ whe
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(@m subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me thal@/they executed the same m@her/theur authorized capacity(ies), and that
b@ﬂtheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf on which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.

WIFNESS my hand and official seal.

/éiwd/la 74_,/‘ 75(4'(_6&/2/(.——- (Seal)

Signature

GANESHA W SANDERS
Notary Public - California

Los Angeles County
Commission # 2212235
My Comm. Expires Aug 31, 2021
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U APPLICANT T

8. APPLICANT DECLARATION. A separate signature from the applicant, whether they are the property owner or not, attesting
to the following, is required before the application can be accepted.

a.

I hereby certify that the information provided in this application, including plans and other attachments, is accurate
and correct to the best of my knowledge. Furthermore, should the stated information be found false or insufficient
to fulfill the requirements of the Department of City Planning, | agree to revise the information as appropriate.

I hereby certify that | have fully informed the City of the nature of the project for purposes of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and have not submitted this application with the intention of segmenting a larger
project in violation of CEQA. | understand that should the City determine that the project is part of a larger project
for purposes of CEQA, the City may revoke any approvals and/or stay any subsequent entitlements or permits

(including certificates of occupancy) until a full and complete CEQA analysis is reviewed and appropriate CEQA
clearance is adopted or certified.

I understand that the environmental review associated with this application is preliminary, and that after further
evaluation, additional reports, studies, applications and/or fees may be required. .

| understand and agree that any report, study, map or other information submitted to the City in furtherance of this
application will be treated by the City as public records which may be reviewed by any person and if requested, that
a copy will be provided by the City to any person upon the payment of its direct costs of duplication.

I understand that the burden of proof to substantiate the request is the responsibility of the applicant. Additionally,
| understand that planning staff are not permitted to assist the applicant or opponents of the project in preparing
arguments for or against a request.

| understand that there is no guarantee, expressed or implied, that any permit or application will be granted. |
understand that each matter must be carefully evaluated and that the resulting recommendation or decision may
be contrary to a position taken or implied in any preliminary discussions.

I understand that if this application is denied, there is no refund of fees paid.

I understand and agree to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless, the City, its officers, agents, employees, and
volunteers (collectively “City), from any and all legal actions, claims, or proceedings (including administrative or
alternative dispute resolution (collectively “actions”), arising out of any City process or approval prompted by this
Action, either in whole or in part. Such actions include but are not limited to: actions to attack, set aside, void, or
otherwise modify, an entitlement approval, environmental review, or subsequent permit decision: actions for
personal or property damage; actions based on an allegation of an unlawful pattern and practice; inverse
condemnation actions; and civil rights or an action based on the protected status of the petitioner or claimant under
state or federal law (e.g. ADA or Unruh Act). | understand and agree to reimburse the City for any and all costs
incurred in defense of such actions. This includes, but it not limited to, the payment of all court costs and attorneys’
fees, all judgments or awards, damages, and settlement costs. The indemnity language in this paragraph is
intended to be interpreted to the broadest extent permitted by law and shall be in addition to any other
indemnification language agreed to by the applicant.

By my signature below, | declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that all
statements contained in this application and any accompanying documents are true and correct, with full knowledge
that all statements made in this application are subject to investigation and that any false or dishonest answer to
any question may be grounds for denial or subsequent revocation of license or permit.

The City requires an original signature from the applicant. The applicant’s signature below does not need to be notarized.

Signature:%/vﬂv/v/ﬁﬁv/w. Date: \/j,// 0// 7

Print Name: ___|laan (OO0 cle 2 |
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NEIGHBORHOOD CONTACT SHEET

OPTIONAL

9. SIGNATURES of adjoining or neighboring property owners in support of the request are not required but are helpful,
especially for projects in single-family residential areas. Signatures may be provided below (attach additional sheets if

necessary).

NAME (PRINT)

SIGNATURE

ADDRESS

KEY # ON MAP

REvVIEW of the project by the applicable Neighborhood Council is not required, but is helpful. If applicable, describe, below
or separately, any contact you have had with the Neighborhood Council or other community groups, business associations

and/or officials in the area surrounding the project site (attach additional sheets if necessary).

CP-7771.1 [revised 04/24/2018]
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